

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE
1ST COURT, SERAMPORE, HOOGHLY

Present: Smt. Ratna Roy
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore, Hooghly.

Criminal Motion No. 100 of 2025

Sri. Joy Mukherjee

.....Petitioner

Versus

Smt. Mera Mukherjee @ Smt. Meera Mukherjee The State of West Bengal
Party

.....Opposite

Order No. 01 dated 19.09.2025

This is an application under sections 438/440 of B.N.S.S. filed by the petitioner this day challenging the impugned order dated 26.08.2025, passed by the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 4th court, Serampore, in connection with Misc Case No. 478 of 2022. The application has been filed within the period of limitation. Register the same as Criminal Motion.

The instant motion is taken up for hearing on the point of admission. I have heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner, perused the impugned order and considered. Let the motion be admitted. Issue notice upon the opposite party through court.

Ld Lawyer for the petitioner files an application supported by an affidavit prayer for stay of all further operation including execution case, if any arising out of Misc Case No. 478 of 2022 on the ground stated in the application. Let the application be kept with the record. Put up when moved.

Let it be transferred to the Ld. Additional District & Session Judge, Fast Track court, Serampore immediately for disposal.

Fix 19.11.2025 for S/R, A/D and appearance before the Ld. Transferee Court.

Dictated & corrected by me.

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore